

PRESS RELEASE

Bureau Veritas acquires Owen Group, a US regional leader in Buildings & Infrastructure compliance services

Neuilly-sur-Seine, France, March 18, 2019 – <u>Bureau Veritas</u>, a world leader in testing, inspection and certification, today announced the acquisition of Owen Group Inc. (Owen), a US regional leader in buildings and infrastructure compliance services.

Founded in 1981 and headquartered in Irvine, California, Owen provides buildings and infrastructure asset management and project compliance services including ADA accessibility compliance, deferred maintenance compliance, commissioning, and code compliance. Owen services a substantial client base including state, regional and other government agencies in California. The company employs 45 people and generated revenue of around EUR 7 million in 2018.

The acquisition expands Bureau Veritas' presence in California and strengthens Bureau Veritas' position as a market leader in buildings and infrastructure compliance services in the United States.

Didier Michaud-Daniel, Chief Executive Officer of Bureau Veritas, commented: "We are pleased to welcome Owen Group to Bureau Veritas. California represents a key US market for the expansion of Bureau Veritas' Buildings & Infrastructure business. As the largest state in the US by GDP and population, California has continued strong growth prospects and offers significant potential in buildings and infrastructure compliance services. The acquisition of Owen Group is a perfect example of our targeted acquisition strategy, enabling us to increase scale and growth in attractive end markets and strategic geographies."

Michael Chegini, Chief Executive Officer of Owen Group, stated: "We are excited to join the Bureau Veritas Group, and look forward to expanding our geographic coverage and the service offering that we can provide to our clients. We are joining a global leader in testing, inspection, and certification with innovative capabilities outside of Owen Group's core tech-driven project compliance service offerings, and our clients will now have access to a wide array of technical expertise and services through a single organization."

Expansion in North America is a priority for the Bureau Veritas 2020 Strategic Plan. Today in North America, the Group has over 7,500 employees and generates 15% of its total revenue.

About Bureau Veritas

Bureau Veritas is a world leader in laboratory testing, inspection and certification services. Created in 1828, the Group has more than 75,000 employees located in more than 1,500 offices and laboratories around the globe. Bureau Veritas helps its clients improve their performance by offering services and innovative solutions, in order to ensure that their assets, products, infrastructure and processes meet standards and regulations in terms of quality, health and safety, environmental protection and social responsibility.

Bureau Veritas is listed on Euronext Paris and belongs to the Next 20 index.

Compartment A, ISIN code FR 0006174348, stock symbol: BVI.

For more information, visit https://group.bureauveritas.com

ANALYST/INVESTOR CONTACTS

Laurent Brunelle +33 (0)1 55 24 76 09 laurent.brunelle@bureauveritas.com

Florent Chaix +33 (0)1 55 24 77 80 florent.chaix@bureauveritas.com

MEDIA CONTACTS

Véronique Gielec +33 (0)1 55 24 76 01 veronique.gielec@bureauveritas.com

DGM Conseil +33 (0)1 40 70 11 89 thomasdeclimens@dgm-conseil.fr / quentin.hua@dgm-conseil.fr